

No. 21-707

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

ATLAS WYATT

---

*Counsel of Record*

Creekview High School

December 7th 2022

3201 Old Denton Road

Carrollton, Texas 75007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....

ARGUMENT.....

I. College applicants should all have a truly  
equal opportunity to show they are equipped  
for higher education.....

A. This court established in *grutter* the  
importance of diversity in higher education,  
and affirmed the foundation of strict scrutiny  
as the standard of review for race conscious  
affirmative action.

II. The affirmation of people of color and the  
granting of opportunities historically withheld.

A. At the time of the 14th amendment’s  
ratification, slavery had only been abolished

for 3 years. The framers were grappling with  
and

- III. And finally, it is unreasonable to ask a  
University with a student body of nearly  
30,000, and nearly double the amount.....
- A. Finally, it was held in both bakke and grutter  
that while race conscious affirmative action  
that used rigid quotas might not be ideal, they  
acknowledged that there is often no more  
narrowly tailored and effective means  
CONCLUSION.....

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA V. BAKKE*  
438 U.S. 265(1978).....

*GRUTTER V. BOLLINGER*  
539 U.S. 3069(2003).....

*FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN I*  
133 S. CT. 2411 (2013).....

*FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN II*  
136 S. CT. 2198 (2016).....

*U.S. CONST. AMEND XIV, § 1*.....

*ACT OF MARCH 3, 1865 CH. 90, § 1, 13 STAT. 507*.....

*ACT OF JULY 16, 1866, CH. 200, § 12, 14 STAT. 173*.....

*CONG. GLOBE, 38TH CONG., 1ST SESS. 2799 (1865)*.....
